
MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

   

 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
By: THOMAS P. LIDDY (Bar No. 019384) 
 JOSEPH J. BRANCO (Bar No. 031474) 
 JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 031348) 

KAREN J. HARTMAN-TELLEZ (Bar No. 021121) 
JACK L. O’CONNOR (Bar No. 030660) 
SEAN M. MOORE (Bar No. 031621) 

  ROSA AGUILAR (Bar No. 037774) 
Deputy County Attorneys 
liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov  
brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov   
laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 
hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov 
oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov 
moores@mcao.maricopa.gov 
aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov 

  Deputy County Attorneys 
  MCAO Firm No. 0003200 
 
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 West Madison Street 

Phoenix, Arizona 85003 

Telephone (602) 506-8541  

Facsimile (602) 506-4316 

ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov  

 
Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) 
emily@theburgesslawgroup.com 
THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 
3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Telephone: (602) 806-2100 
 
Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 
 
KARI LAKE, 

                     Contestant/Petitioner, 

vs. 

KATIE HOBBS, et al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

No. CV2022-095403 
 
MARICOPA COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ 
DISCLOSURE OF EXPERTS  
 
(Expedited Election Matter) 
 

(Honorable Peter Thompson) 

 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

T. Hays, Deputy
5/11/2023 6:07:39 PM

Filing ID 15972009

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 1  

 

 

Pursuant to this Court’s Minute Entry dated May 8, 2023, the Maricopa County 

Defendants (the “County”), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby disclose the 

following information.   

The County does not intend to call any expert witnesses to opine at trial scheduled 

for May 17-19, 2023. However, in an abundance of caution, the County discloses that it 

intends to call Director of Elections Reynaldo Valenzuela as a fact witness.  Mr. Valenzuela 

has specialized training, knowledge, and expertise in election administration beyond that of 

many, and perhaps most, other fact witnesses in election-related litigation.  Among other 

things, Mr. Valenzuela is a Certified Elections Registration Administrator (“CERA”), has 

been a Certified Election Officer since 1996, and has over thirty years of experience in 

various aspects of election administration in Maricopa County.  The County anticipates Mr. 

Valenzuela will provide testimony regarding his personal knowledge of facts relevant to the 

claims and defenses made in this case, including but not limited to the County’s early voting 

procedures, its signature verification procedures, its related training, and the signature 

verification conducted during the 2022 general election.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of May, 2023. 

 

RACHEL H. MITCHELL 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

BY:  /s/Joseph E. La Rue  

Thomas P. Liddy 

Joseph J. Branco 

Joseph E. La Rue 

Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 

Jack L. O’Connor 

Sean M. Moore 

Rosa Aguilar 

Deputy County Attorneys 

 

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 

Emily Craiger 

 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 

 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 2  

 

 

 

ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED  

this 11th day of May, 2023, with  

AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to: 

 

HONORABLE PETER THOMPSON 

MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

Sarah Umphress, Judicial Assistant 

Sarah.Umphress@JBAZMC.Maricopa.Gov 

  

Bryan J. Blehm 

BLEHM LAW PLLC 

10869 North Scottsdale Road Suite 103-256 

Scottsdale Arizona 85254 

bryan@blehmlegal.com 

 

Kurt Olsen 

OLSEN LAW, P.C. 

1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20036 

ko@olsenlawpc.com  

 

Attorneys for Contestant/Plaintiff  

 

Alexis E. Danneman 

Samantha J. Burke 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788 

adanneman@perkinscoie.com  

sburke@perkinscoie.com  

 

Abha Khanna 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 

Seattle, WA 98101 

akhanna@elias.law  

 

Lalitha D. Madduri 

Christina Ford 

Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400 

Washington, D.C. 20001 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



MARICOPA COUNTY 

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 

225 WEST MADISON STREET 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA  85003 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 3  

 

 

lmadduri@elias.law  

cford@elias.law  

erodriguezarmenta@elias.law  

 

Attorneys for Contestee Katie Hobbs 

 

Craig A. Morgan 

Shayna Stuart 

Jake Tyler Rapp 

SHERMAN & HOWARD, LLC 

201 East Washington Street, Suite 800 

Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

cmorgan@shermanhoward.com 

sstuart@shermanhoward.com  

jrapp@shermanhoward.com   

Attorney for Defendant Secretary of State Adrian Fontes 

 

 

 

/s/Joseph E. La Rue   

 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




