Clerk of the Superior Court *** Electronically Filed *** T. Hays, Deputy 5/11/2023 6:07:39 PM Filing ID 15972009

1	RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY	5/11/2023 6:07:39 PM Filing ID 15972009
2	By: THOMAS P. LIDDY (Bar No. 0193	84)
3	JOSEPH J. BRANCO (Bar No. 0314 JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Bar No. 03134	48)
4	KAREN J. HARTMAN-TELLEZ (E JACK L. O'CONNOR (Bar No. 030	660)
5	SEAN M. MOORE (Bar No. 03162) ROSA AGUILAR (Bar No. 037774)	
6	Deputy County Attorneys liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov	
7	brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov	
8	hartmank@mcao.maricopa.gov oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov	
9	moores@mcao.maricopa.gov aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov	
10	Deputy County Attorneys	
11	CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION	, cont
12	225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003	CYE.
13	Telephone (602) 506-8541	CIDE
14	Facsimile (602) 506-4316 ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov	CHOCKET.COM
15		
16	Emily Craiger (Bar No. 021728) emily@theburgesslawgroup.com	
17	THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224	
18	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (602) 806-2100	
19	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants	
20	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT	OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
21	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA	
22	KARI LAKE,	No. CV2022-095403
23 24	Contestant/Petitioner,	MARICOPA COUNTY DEFENDANTS' DISCLOSURE OF EXPERTS
25	VS.	(Expedited Election Matter)
23 26	KATIE HOBBS, et al.,	(Honorable Peter Thompson)
20 27	Defendants.	• '
28		
DIVISION Street		

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 WEST MADISON STREET PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003 Pursuant to this Court's Minute Entry dated May 8, 2023, the Maricopa County
Defendants (the "County"), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby disclose the
following information.

The County does not intend to call any expert witnesses to opine at trial scheduled 4 for May 17-19, 2023. However, in an abundance of caution, the County discloses that it 5 6 intends to call Director of Elections Reynaldo Valenzuela as a fact witness. Mr. Valenzuela 7 has specialized training, knowledge, and expertise in election administration beyond that of many, and perhaps most, other fact witnesses in election-related litigation. Among other 8 9 things, Mr. Valenzuela is a Certified Elections Registration Administrator ("CERA"), has been a Certified Election Officer since 1996, and has over thirty years of experience in 10 various aspects of election administration in Maricopa County. The County anticipates Mr. 11 Valenzuela will provide testimony regarding his personal knowledge of facts relevant to the 12 claims and defenses made in this case, including but not limited to the County's early voting 13 procedures, its signature verification procedures, its related training, and the signature 14 verification conducted during the 2022 general election. 15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of May, 2023.

RACHEL H. MITCHELL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

- BY: <u>/s/Joseph E. La Rue</u> Thomas P. Liddy Joseph J. Branco Joseph E. La Rue Karen J. Hartman-Tellez Jack L. O'Connor Sean M. Moore Rosa Aguilar Deputy County Attorneys
- THE BURGESS LAW GROUP Emily Craiger

1

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003

1	
1	ORIGINAL of the foregoing E-FILED
2	this 11th day of May, 2023, with AZTURBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emailed to:
3	AZTORBOCOURT, and copies e-served / emaned to.
4	HONORABLE PETER THOMPSON
5	MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT Sarah Umphress, Judicial Assistant
	Sarah.Umphress@JBAZMC.Maricopa.Gov
6	
7	Bryan J. Blehm BLEHM LAW PLLC
8	10869 North Scottsdale Road Suite 103-256
9	Scottsdale Arizona 85254
10	bryan@blehmlegal.com
11	Kurt Olsen OLSEN LAW, P.C. 1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20036 <u>ko@olsenlawpc.com</u> <i>Attorneys for Contestant/Plaintiff</i> Alexis E. Danneman Samantha J. Burke PERKINS COIE LLP 2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
	OLSEN LAW, P.C.
12	1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20036
13	ko@olsenlawpc.com
14	Attomas for Contestant/Digintiff
15	Attorneys for Contestant/Plaintiff
16	Alexis E. Danneman
	Samantha J. Burke PERKINS COIE LLP
17	2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
18	Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
19	<u>adanneman@perkinscoie.com</u> sburke@perkinscoie.com
20	
21	Abha Khanna
22	ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
	Seattle, WA 98101
23	akhanna@elias.law
24	Lalitha D. Madduri
25	Christina Ford
26	Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
27	250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
	Washington, D.C. 20001
28 Maricopa County	2
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	

1	Imadduri@elias.law
2	<u>cford@elias.law</u> <u>erodriguezarmenta@elias.law</u>
3	Attorneys for Contestee Katie Hobbs
4	Craig A. Morgan
5	Shayna Stuart
6	Jake Tyler Rapp
7	SHERMAN & HOWARD, LLC 201 East Washington Street, Suite 800
8	Phoenix, Arizona 85004
9	<u>cmorgan@shermanhoward.com</u> <u>sstuart@shermanhoward.com</u>
-	irann@shermanhoward.com
10	Attorney for Defendant Secretary of State Adrian Fontes
11	CON CON
12	/s/Joseph E. La Rue
13	
14	NOCR4
15	NDEN.
16	FRON
17	EVED
18	Attorney for Defendant Secretary of State Adrian Fontes
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	3
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 225 West Madison Street	

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85003